RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING DONATION OF SURPLUS POLICE VEHICLE TO THE MONMOUTH COUNTY VOCATIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Borough of Tinton Falls owns a surplus police vehicle no longer needed for any public purpose, namely a 2009 Ford Crown Victoria Patrol Vehicle (VIN No. 2FAHP71V49X136475); and

WHEREAS, the Monmouth County Vocational School District, has expressed an interest in obtaining this vehicle for use by their school district; and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Chief of Police of the Borough of Tinton Falls to donate this vehicle to the Monmouth County Vocational School District for a nominal fee;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Tinton Falls in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey that it hereby authorizes the conveyance of the Borough's surplus police vehicle, 2009 Ford Crown Victoria Patrol Vehicle (VIN No. 2FAHP71V49X136475) to Monmouth County Vocational School District for the sum of \$1.00.

| Tracy A. Buckley, Council President | |
|-------------------------------------|--|

BOROUGH OF TINTON FALLS COUNCIL

| Council Member | Moved | Second | Ayes | Nays | Absent | Abstain |
|----------------|-------|--------|------|------|--------|---------|
| Mrs. Clay | | | | | | |
| Dr. Dobrin | | | | | | |
| Mr. Manginelli | | | | | | |
| Mr. Nesci | | | | | | |
| Ms. Buckley | | | | | | · |

CERTIFICATION

I, Michelle Hutchinson, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Tinton Falls, hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Tinton Falls Borough Council at their meeting held December 20, 2022.

WITNESS, my hand and the seal of the Borough of Tinton Falls this 20th day of December 2022.

| Michelle Hutchinson | |
|---------------------|--|
| Borough Clerk | |